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Preliminary population statistics

2013, November

Finland's preliminary population figure 5,449,657 at the end
of November

According to Statistics Finland's preliminary data, Finland's population at the end of November
was 5,449,657. Over the January to November period, Finland's population increased by 23,000
persons, which is 1,200 persons less than in the corresponding period of the year before. The
main reason for the population increase was migration gain from abroad: the number of immigrants
was 16,000 higher than that of emigrants. Natural population growth, or excess of births to deaths,
was 7,000 persons.
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According to the preliminary statistics for the January to November period, 28,350 persons immigrated
to Finland from abroad and 12,400 persons emigrated from Finland. The number of immigrants was 750
lower and the number of emigrants was 550 lower than in the corresponding period of the previous year.
In all, 7,300 of the immigrants and 8,850 of the emigrants were Finnish citizens.

During the January to November period 53,800 children were born, which is 1,200 children less than in
the corresponding period of 2012. The number of deaths was 46,800, which is 250 lower than one year
earlier.

Helsinki 20.12.2013 Quoting is encouraged provided Statistics Finland is acknowledged as the source.



According to the preliminary data, the number of inter-municipal migrations totalled 245,600 over the
January to November period. Compared with the previous January to November period, the decrease was
10,050 migrations according to the municipal division of 2013.
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Appendix tables

Appendix table 1. Preliminary data on vital statistics by month of occurence 2013

Month Live births Deaths Excess of Intermunicipal Immigration Emigration Net Population | Population
births migration migration increase

Total 53811 46798 7013 245 598 28 372 12 402 15970 22 983| 5449657
January 4 841 4794 47 19773 2736 1345 1391 1438 5428112
February 4 480 4285 195 16 165 2118 907 1211 1406 5429518
March 4 981 4819 162 16 771 2001 840 1161 1323 5430841
April 4842 4 445 397 18 373 2164 879 1285 1682 5432523
May 5019 4328 691 22 255 2321 834 1487 2178 5434701
June 4 864 3959 905 24 890 2510 1022 1488 2393 5437094
July 5249 3910 1339 23 468 2897 1080 1817 3156 5440250
August 5136 4068 1068 38 155 3719 1999 1720 2788 5443038
September 5026 3985 1041 29 196 3255 1574 1681 2722 5445760
October 4 982 4292 690 19 489 2580 1201 1379 2069 5447829
November 4 391 3913 478 17 063 2071 721 1 350 1828 5449657
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